STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Swarn Singh Sanehi



---Complainant

Vs.

PIO/O/o Rural Dev., & Panchayats

---Respondents

   Appeal  Case No-073 -2007:

Present:
None for the appellant.




Shri Karamjit Singh DD&PO-cum PIO, Jalandhar.



Shri Ranbir Singh Mudhal, D.D.& P.O, . (now at Gurdaspur).



Shri Harbilas Singh, BD&PO -cum-APIO- Phillaur



Shri Ranjit Singh, Panchayats officer, Phillaur.

Order:


Shri Ranbir Singh, the then P.I.O. cum-Distt. Dev. & Panchayats Officer, Jalandhar, now at Gurdaspur, has submitted a representation dated 04, 07, 2007 with respect to the penalty of Rs. 25,000/- imposed upon him. He has also submitted his reply to the show cause notice stating that the earlier show cause notice was never received by him until after the hearing, imposing the penalty. These will come up for consideration on the next date of hearing.

2. Shri Karamjit Singh Grewal, PIO-cum-DD&PO, Jalandhar, is present and has filed reply dated July 04, 2007 giving parawise reply on all 12 points on which information had been asked for in the application dated April 10, 2007. Shri Harbilas Singh, BD&PO, Phillaur has stated that he has personally visited the house of Shri Swarn Singh to give information in the present case, but  Shri Sanehi has refused to receive the information stating that he has never received any notice so far from the Commission and the hearings in this case have not yet started. Shri Harbilas Singh has given the above assertion in writing. The appellant has, however, received all communications, which were duly sent by Regd. Post by the Commission except for one bearing No.1279 which has been received back un-opened and to send a copy of the proof of the Regd. Post to the Commission for record. Shri Sanehi had been duly informed of the date of 
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hearing for today also and the letter has not been received back. Therefore, it is presumed that he does not wish to appear or state anything in the Commission despite an opportunity. I have gone through the reply to the application and find it satisfactory in so far as the applicant is concerned. The case is hereby disposed of.

To come up for consideration of the reply of the then P.I.O.-cum- DD&PO. Shri Ranbir Singh Mudhal. The present P.I.O. cum-D.D.& P.O. Karamjit Singh need not appear again.


Adjourned to August 22, 2007.









SD:
           



 
               (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)




 



State Information Commissioner

 July  04, 2007.

opk
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Dr. Raminder Kaur






---Complainant

Vs.

PIO/O/o DD&PO, Ropar





---Respondent

Complaint Case No-578-2006:

Present:
Shri Charanbir Singh on behalf of Dr.(Mrs.) Raminder Kaur complainant.


None for the DD&PO, Ropar.

Order:


As observed in my order dated July 04, 2007, notice was not issued to the Chairperson, Zila Parishad, Ropar. 


Let copy or the order dated July 04, 2007 be again sent to the D.D.& P.O. Ropar, Chairman, Zila Parishad Ropar for compliance and report on the next date of hearing.


Adjourned to August 22, 2007.

             








SD:







              Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)








State Information Commissioner

 July  04, 2007.

opk
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Amar Nath





---Appellant

Vs.

PIO/O/o D.P.I.(Secondary) Punjab


---Respondent

Appeal Case No-148- 2007:

Present:
Shri Amar Nath, appellant in person.



Shri Mohinder Singh A.P.I.O. O/o D. P.I (Secondary), Punjab.



Shri Santokh Singh, Sr. Assistant O/o D.P.I (Secondary) Punjab

Order:

The full information has been provided to Shri Amar Nath vide poin-twise reply  (two pages) containing 04 annexures vide letter dated May 15, 2007 Shri Amar Nath confirms having received it, but states that the papers have not been attested by the P.I.O. The P.I.O. is hereby directed to attest the papers. Shri Amar Nath has pointed out that wrong information has been supplied to him with respect to the staff salary statement in respect of the month of December 2000 as the figures provided by the Principal now are different from the figures provided by the Public Information Officer in December 2006. The earlier information had been provided to him through a separate application made to the P.I.O. Punjab School Education Board.

2. It is observed that the Commission can only ensure that the information applied for under the Right to Information Act, 2005 is made available to him and is based on records. However, if the applicant is able to show the discrepancy in the information supplied by two different P.I.O.s based on the same record/facts, then the present P.I.O. may like to clarify by rechecking with the source. Shri Amar Nath should give complainant details and specific letter in this regard regarding any alleged deficiencies/concealment/wrong information supplied to him by the P.I.O. with copy to the State Information Commission within a week or ten days and the P.I.O. should report to the Commission on the next date of hearing as to the exact position and give explanation for the same, if warranted.

Adjourned to August 22, 2007.











SD:








   (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)








State Information Commissioner

 July 04, 2007.

Opk

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Shmt. Sushila Devi





---Appellant

Vs.

PIO/O/o Deputy Commissioner, Mohali


---Respondent

Appeal Case No-174-2007:

Present:
Shri Parkash Chand, attorney of Smt. Sushila Devi.

Shri Parshotam Singh Sodhi, PIO O/op Deputy Commissioner, Mohali.

Order:

Smt Pushily Devi mother of late Smt. Rakesh Lata Ex-.I. M.O. Ayurveda, Punjab  has been running around since the death of her daughter who died in harness in the year 2003 for issue of a dependency certificate to her to enable her to claim family pension, gratuity etc.  of her daughter. Her daughter was divorced and was childless. The Tehsildar and S.D.M. have all acknowledged these facts as well as the fact that she was living with her daughter and dependent upon her in their reports. The appellant herself has also given affidavits in this behalf. However, a clear Dependency Certificate is not being issued to her. This is because her husband aged 76 years being Superintendent Grade-1 and a pensioner of the State Government, is still alive. All papers asked for in the application have been supplied to Smt. Sushila Devi today through her representative as countersigned during the hearing by the A.P.I.O.-D.T.O.-Shri Parshotam Singh Sodhi, in Court., It is seen that while all papers and reports support her claim, yet the main Certificate issued does not mention that her own income is Nil and that she owns no property in her own name.

2.
This Commission cannot issue directions to create documents, but only to give copies of the documents already available. Smt. Sushila is advised to apply once again for the Dependency Certificate to the Deputy Commissioner, Mohali.  I am sanguine that interpretation of Rules and Instructions is always made with a view to give benefit to the public and not to create hindrances. Here the intention of the applicant is clearly to claim Family Pension on account of the death of her daughter, during service, whose dependants are eligible for the same. She wishes to be considered dependant on her daughter and not on her husband.


This complaint is disposed of. 











SD:
            
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

 July  04, 2007.

opk



           STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Ram Sharan Dass





---Appellant

Vs.

PIO/O/o Health Deptt. Punjab




---Respondent


Appeal Case No-177 -2007:

Present:
Shri Ram Saran Das, complainant.



Dr. Harish Malhotra, on behalf of Civil Surgeon, Patiala.



Shri Som Nath Superintendent (Accounts) O/o Civil Surgeon, Patiala.



Shri Harjinder Rana, Superintendent O/o Director, Health Services.

Order:

Shri Harjinder Rana, Superintendent, O/o Director, Health Services states that full information asked for by Shri Ram Saran Dass, vide his application dated                                     January 22, 2007 has been supplied to him on June 22, 2007 by the P.I.O.-cum-                          Civil Surgeon, Patiala. The information runs into 85 pages and he has been charged Rs.170/- for it. However, the complainant states that full information has not been supplied and much of it is not relevant, for example, he has mentioned that as per  item-12, the P.I.O has specifically stated that Shri Bhardwaj was posted in Ropar from January to July 08, 1999, yet appointment rolls as well as Pay Roll of Nabha have been provided and not of Ropar. As such, he has been made to pay for irrelevant information. Similarly, he has pointed out further deficiencies in his detailed letter, copy of which has already been sent to the P.I.O. Office of the Director, Health Services, a copy of which has also been supplied to the P.I.O. office of Civil Surgeon, today, through Court.

2. The P.I.O. office of the Director, Health Services is hereby directed to give parawise reply to his original application mentioning clearly which are the papers supplied.  A certificate may also be given that other than this, no other information is available with the P.I.O. The reply and any further action which is to be given, should be given at least one week before the next date of hearing both to the Court and to the complainant under due receipt from him. The P.I.O. is also hereby directed to attest the information given to him earlier also.

Adjourned to  September 12, 2007.











SD:



         (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

July  04, 2007.

OPk

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Shri Bipin Brij


---Complainant

Vs.

PIO/O/o  Distt.Revenue Officer, Jalandhar
---Respondent

Complaint Case No-151-2007:

Present:
Shri Bipin Brij complainant in person.



Shri Bhupinderjit Singh P.I.O.-cum-Distt. Revenue Officer, Jalandhar.

Order:


Shri Bipin Brij, complainant had submitted vide his complaint dated                           January 12, 2007 that his application dated November 1, 2006, filed with the                             Distt. Revenue Officer, Jalandhar City, under the Right to Information Act, 2005, with due receipt of the fee had not been attended to till the date of his complaint. The said complaint   was sent to the Public Information Officer, Office of the Distt. Revenue Officer, D. C’s office, Tehsil Complex, Jalandhar, for comments, if any, within 15 days for the consideration of the Commission on January 17, 2007, but no response was received where-after the case was fixed for hearing for July 04, 2007. (today).

2.
Shri Bhupinderjit Singh P.I.O. states that he has been posted on May 21, 2007 and has received the Notice dated. May 29, 2007 only today morning and has rushed to the Court.  He stated that he tried to make phone-calls, but due to BSNL Exchange being down, it has not been able to reach so far. Further he made efforts to reach the complainant on the Mobile No. which has been checked and two missing calls found recorded.. He requested that he is immediately going to get on the job and will make all out efforts to get the record, which is 40/50 years old and pertains to an evacuee property auctioned/sold to Indian Citizens after Partition. All the record is in Urdu and he has requested for an adjournment. 


Allowed.


Adjourned to September 12, 2007.








SD:
      






        (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)




 


   State Information Commissioner

 July  04, 2007.

opk
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Gurdial Singh





---Complainant

Vs.

PIO/O/o Employment Punjab



---Respondent.


Complaint Case No-324-2007:

Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Balbir Singh PIO-cum-District Employment Officer, Jalandhar.

Order:

Shri Gurdial Singh filed a complaint with the State Information Commission vide letter dated February 14, 2007 that his application dated January 02, 2007 for supply of information under the Right to Information Act, 2005, with due payment of fee made to the P.I.O. office of the Deputy Director, Employment, Jalandhar has not been attended to till the date of the complaint. A copy of the complaint was referred to the P.I.O. for his comments within 15 days for consideration of the Commission vide letter dated February 26/March 05, 2007.

2.
The P.I.O-cum-Deputy Director, Employment Jalandhar replied vide letter dated March 15, 2007 that:-

“- - -Shri Gurdial Singh (Retd.)Technical Assistant, who is Information seeker under the Act, has been called to this office on 20-2-2007 at 12-30 A.M. to obtain the requisite information vide this office Reg. letter No. RTI/07/127 dated 19-1-2007 (copy enclosed). It is hereby informed that he did not  turn up on the fixed date and time to obtain the desired; information.”

3. A copy of this letter was also endorsed to Shri Gurdial Singh at the address given by him. He enclosed a copy of the letter dated January 19, 2007 addressed to Shri Gurdial Singh. Today, the Employment Officer-cum-P.I.O. Shri Balbir Singh is present himself. It has been pointed out to the P.I.O. that as per the requirement of Section 7 “disposal of request” sub-section 3(a), it was the duty of the P.I.O. to segregate the information required by the applicant to calculate the fee and to inform him to deposit the same and the period between the date of intimation of such fee and deposit of the fee by the applicant was deductible from the stipulated period of 30 days within which information was required to be given which does not appear to have been done. The P.I.O. should now supply the information to the applicant without payment of any fee since under Section 7(6), no fee is to be charged if the information is not supplied within the stipulated period. The P.I.O. is hereby directed to supply the information immediately and to file compliance report along with a copy of the information supplied for the record of the Court and due receipt from the complainant in the Commission on the next date of hearing.

Adjourned to September 12, 2007.











Sd:








 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


July  04, 2007. opk`




State Information Commissioner
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Sukhwinder Singh




---Complainant

Vs.

PIO/O/o Health & Family Punjab


---Respondent

Complaint Case No-334- 2007:

Present:
Shri Sukhwinder Singh complainant in person.



Shri Sohan Singh, Superintendent Grade-II O/o Health and Family 



Welfare, on behalf of P.I.O. with due letter of authorization.

Order:

Shri Sukhwinder Singh vide his Complaint dated Nil  received in this Commission on February 27, 2007 submitted that his application dated December 19, 2006 in Form-A                          to the address of the Secretary, Health and Family Welfare, Punjab for certain information with due payment of fee had not been attended to. A copy of the said complaint was sent to the P.I.O. on March 05, 2007 for his comments within 15 days for the consideration of the Commission. The P.I.O, on his part, immediately sent the information to Shri Sukhwinder Singh vide his letter dated March 15, 2007 and endorsed a copy of the same vide endorsement dated March 14, 2007 to the Commission as a response. However,  no receipt of the same from Sukhwinder Singh was available and the date of hearing for the complaint was fixed for today.

2. Today, Shri Sukhwinder states that he received the information as stated. As required in para-1 of that communication he had also been to Ludhiana on April 11, 2007 and had inspected the said file. He also requested for attested copies of certain documents requested for vide his letter dated April 11, 2007, copy of which he has placed on record today, which have not yet been provided to him. He also stated that he had, vide Regd. Letter dated May 15, 2007 sent a follow-up letter regarding non-supply of these documents to him (not found on this file.) The representative of the P.I.O. states that on May 03, 2007 vide letter No. 23/30/07/3.H-1-7401 a letter had been sent to the applicant that the information required by him (37 pages) was ready for delivery and the complainant was required to deposit Rs.74/- vide Bank Draft so that the information could be provided to him, which has not yet been done by him. Shri Sukhwinder Singh says that he has not received such letter despite the fact he had been making rounds of Health-1 Branch, asking for this information.

Complaint Case No-334- 2007:
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3. Shri Sohan Singh has assured that immediately upon depositing the fee,                                  the next day, he will be given the information. The needful should, therefore, be done by the complainant. Compliance Report of the supply of information should be given in Court on the next date of hearing.


Adjourned to August 01, 2007.





                                                      Sd/-
          








 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)




 


         State Information Commissioner

 July  04, 2007.

opk
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh.  Kuldip Dev Sharma



---Complainant

Vs.

PIO/O/o Financial Commissioner (Rev.) Punjab---Respondent

Complaint Case No:351-2007:

Present:
Shri Kuldip Dev Sharma, complainant in person.



Shri Rakesh Bhalla, A.P.I.O. Under Secretary O/o F.C. (Rev.)

Order:

Shri Kuldip Dev Sharma Retd. Superintendent, Commissioner’s Office, Jalandhar Division, vide his letter dated February 2-, 2007 made to the Principal Information officer, (read Commission) received in the Commission on February 26, 2007 stated that his application dated September 05, 2006 addressed to the Financial Commissioner, Revenue had not drawn any response . he had asked for information regarding disciplinary action taken against the erring officer, Jalandhar Division, who had not implemented the judgment dated July 07, 1983 passed by Shri R.C. Kapila, I.A.S. the then Financial Commissioner (Revenue) in appeal ROAM/71 Kuldip Das Sharma Vs. Commissioner, Jalandhar Division Jalandhar, although no appeal/writ petition had been filed against the said judgment. The Commissioner, Jalandhar had  blatantly disregarded several directions by the F.C. only to harass the applicant who was 70 years old. He has also enclosed copy of the D.O. letter written by the undersigned in her capacity as Financial Commissioner (Revenue) dated 16/20 December 2004 asking the then Commissioner Swarn Singh to implement the said orders. 
2.
Copy of the said complaint was sent to the P.I.O. office of Financial Commissioner (Revenue) on March 05, 2007 for response within 15 days for consideration of the Commission. In reply, vide letter of March 20, 2007, that department wrote back that no such application dated September 05, 2006 had been received by the said office from Shri Kuldip Dev Sharma. Further:-


“It is, however, intimated that the action regarding implementation of the


Court’s order is to be taken by the Commissioner, Jalandhar Division, 




Jalandhar. This department keeps on reminding to his office repeatedly to 



take immediate action in the matter.”

Complaint Case No:351-2007:
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3.
Today, the A.P.I.O. Shri Rakesh Bhalla is present and he reiterates that no such application has been received under the R.T.I. Act Shri Kuldip Dev Sharma has shown receipt of “Baba Courier”, Jalandhar dated September 05, 2006 posted to the address of the Financial Commissioner, Chandigarh, the A.P.I.O. states that no such letter has been received neither has any fee under R.T.I. Act been received.

4.
Copy of Form-A has been made available to Shri Kuldip Dev and  he is advised to address the P.I.O. office of Financial Commissioner (Revenue) as well as to the P.I.O. office of the Commissioner, Jalandhar Division, giving exact record and information asked for under the provisions of the Right to information Act, 2005. Presently, the application is a representation for non-implementation of a decision taken in 1983 in a service/seniority matter by the then F.C.R. The complainant has approached the Commission asking for action to be taken against the persons responsible for the non-implementation. This does not lie within the scope/jurisdiction of the Commission under the   R.T.I. Act, 2005. A representation of this type is to be made to the Competent Authority for redressal of grievances.

5.
As and when a specific application under the R.T.I. Act is made to the P.I.O.                           it should be dealt with.


With these observations, the complaint is disposed of.












SD:
         






         

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)




 


    State Information Commissioner

 July  04, 2007.

opk
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Ravinder Singh





---Complainant

Vs.

PIO/O/o Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur


---Respondent

Complaint Case No-354 -2007:

Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Rajesh Chadha, Block Dev. & Panchayats Officer, 



Garh Shanker.

Order:


The application under the Right to Information Act, 2005 and the information supplied has been perused. It is not to the point. The B.D.P.O. has been asked to get consulted the original Consolidation Scheme of village Veerampur in which the land measuring out of the Kaat (deductions) from each Khewat dar for contribution towards common purposes for the village were made and the land for the common purposes envisaged, were fully met. Although there is no such term in the Land Record Manual or the Land Revenue Act, it is the left over land originally belonging to the Khewat Dar regarding which information had been sought. This is not to be confused with the                        Shamlat Deh of the land which is vested and administered by the Gram Panchayat.                        The total land is specifically available. It should be possible to locate it from the Latha on the Aks Shajra. In fact, the ordinance vesting this land with the Panchayat to be used for future public purpose has converted into an Act. The information provided is not relevant.

2.
Another months’ time is given to the A.P.I.O. to give the necessary information.


Adjourned to September 12, 2007.









SD:
            






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)




 


        State Information Commissioner

 July  04, 2007.

opk
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Roshan Lal





---Complainant

Vs.

PIO/O/o Tehsildar, Phillaur



---Respondent

Complaint Case No-360 -2007:

Present:
Shri Roshan Lal, complainant in person.



Shri Satnam Singh, Naib Tehsildar-cum-APIO, Phillaur.

Order:

The A.P.I.O.-cum-Naib Tehsildar has shown me the original massavi available with him of village and thee portion of the map containing rasta demanded by the applicant is missing altogether. The A.P.I.O. states that he has directed the; applicant to get the information at his own level from the office of Saddar Kanaungo in Jalandhar where it is available. The applicant,, on the other hand,  states that the previous APIO-cum-`Tehsildar had also told him to get the information  at his own level from the record of the Deputy Commissioner’s office where a duplicate copy of the massavi was available. He had approached that office and applied there. However, on March 01, 2007 his application has been returned to him in original by the Deputy Commissioner’s office stating that the matter pertains to the office of the Office-Kanaungo Phillaur. The Office-Kanungo, Phillaur had told him that the information is not available with him.

2. It is rather strange that the applicant is being directed to go to the office of the Deputy Commissioner to get a copy from the duplicate of the massavi available there when the latha (Aks Shajra) of the village is not stated to be missing in any of the reports and the applicant’s assertion is that it is available both with the Patwari and the Kanungo as well as with the Naib Tehsildar, Noormahal The concerned record of the village is already available on the next date of hearing, the attested photocopy of the portion of the Latha/Aks Shajra required, be provided to the applicant, should be provided through Court along with the measurements as requested. If the necessary information is supplied to him by the P.I.O. before that date, the receipt from the applicant should be produced and a copy of the information supplied should also be supplied to the Courf for record.


Adjourned to August 22, 2007.

                                                                                              Sd/-








  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)




 



State Information Commissioner

July  04, 2007.

opk
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Amrit Parkash




----Complainant

Vs.

PIO/O/o SSS Boartd



---Respondent

Complaint Case No-361-2007:

Present:
Shri Rajiv Joshi and Ms. Manjli Joshi, Advocates for the complainant.



Shri Sham Singh, Superintendent-cum- P.I.O. office of SSS Board, 


Punjab.


Order:


Shri Amit Parkash vide his complaint dated March 02, 2007 submitted through Shri Rajiv Joshi and Ms. Manjli Joshi, Advocates stated that his application dated January 15, 2007 made to the Secretary, Subordinate Service Selection Board, Punjab under the Right to Information Act, with due payment of fee had not been attended to. A copy of the appalication and the annexures was forwarded to the P.I.O/SSS Board, Punjab and the date of hearing of the complaint was fixed for today.

2. Today, the P.I.O.-cum-Superintendent of the SSS Board states that full information has been supplied to the applicant vide letter dated June 29, 2007. The Advocates have also been permitted to inspect the file with the P.I.O. and they are satisfied with the reply given. As such the complaint is disposed of.












SD:
         






               (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






 
State Information Commissioner

 July  04, 2007.

opk


      STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Bachittar Singh



---Complainant

Vs.

PIO/O/o C.M.O., Ludhiana


---Respondent

Complaint Case No-134-2007:

Present:
Shri Rachhpal Kaur for Shri Bachittar Singh complainant.


None for the P.I.O.-Respondent-Deptt.

Order:


On the last date of hearing on June 05, 2007, a show cause notice had been issued to the P.I.O. as to why penalty, as provided under Section 20(1) of the Act should not be imposed upon him. An opportunity was given for personal hearing and notice was also given under Section 20(2) of the Act. Since no information had been supplied by the P.I.O. to the applicant with respect to his application dated November 04, 2006 made under the Right to Information Act, it is seen that somehow the said Notice had not been issued at all to the P.I.O. The representative of the complainant is present probably because the complainant himself was present and was in a position to know the next date of hearing.

2. Let notice be issued to the P.I.O. for immediate action on paras 5, 6, 7 and 8 of the order dated June 05, 2007.

3. Adjourned to August 22, 2006 for supply of information to the applicant/consideration of the reply of the P.I.O. to the show cause notice under Section 20(1) of the Act.











SD:
           





 

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)




 


        State Information Commissioner

July  04, 2007.

opk
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Ramesh Sharma





 ......Complainant






Vs.

PIO, Distt. Education Officer(Sec.)Sangrur.


---Respondent

CC No. 033 of 2007:

Present:
Sh. Ramesh Chand, H/O Smt. Ramesh Kumar Sharma, on behalf of the Complainant.



Shri Ajaib Singh,  Jr. Assistant on behalf of the PIO.
Order:

On the last date of hearing on May 9, 2007, The PIO had been directed to forward a para-wise reply of the two complaints dated March 7, 2007 and May 9, 2007 since it pertains to that officer. The PIO was directed to take note that in case  the information/reply was not received, it would be presumed that the allegations made therein are correct. Full record of the departmental inquiry (conducted against Sh. Harish Kumar, Lect. by the D.E.O. Sh. Joginder Singh Aulakh with list of dates and events) should also be submitted. The allegation is that the information asked for under the RTI Act by Smt. Ramesh Sharma should present to the PIO, O/O DEO-cum-Inquiry Officer (being head of office in the district as well as Inquiry Officer) who deliberately withhold the information, which was available with him as part of the inquiry report, from the applicant in spite of her protesting about it and requesting him to postpone the holding of inquiry till the documents were provided to her, she being the original complainant and witness in the preliminary inquiry earlier held by the Principal Govt. Sr.Sec.School Bhogiwal, in which inquiry Sh. Harish Kumar had been convicted and further as a result thereof to Girls School Dhuri. The DEO who was the Inquiry Officer not only did not provide the copy of original preliminary inquiry report held by Principal Bhogiwal and also copy of the charge sheet issued to Sh. Harish Kumar purportedly on its basis to quickly conclude the inquiry and only thereafter provided her the documents and that also only after the issue of the notice of the Commission on 2.1.07 whereas the inquiry had already been completed on 29.12.06.  Even though, wrong  record which was not only uncertified but incomplete was provided to her  on 15.1.07 whereas the inquiry report was submitted to DPI(S) on 19.1.07.
CC No. 33 of 2007:
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2.Today, Shri Ramesh Chand husband of Smt. Ramesh Kumar Sharma is present. On behalf of the PIO, Sh. Ajaib Singh, Jr. Assistant has come without any letter of authorization.  Attention of the PIO is drawn to the contents of the notice issued by the Commission stating that the PIO should be present himself or through representative not below the rank of APIO. Since the RTI Act only recognizes these designations. Shri Ajaib Singh has presented a copy of 2 page letter signed by the DEO giving a list  of dates and events pertaining to the inquiry which was started on 17.10.06 and concluded on 29.12.06. Hearings were held on 17.10.06, 31.10.06, 7.11.06, 16.11.06, 20.11.06, 1.12.06, 11.12.06 and finally on 29.12.06. He has also brought along with him the inquiry file. It is observed that it neither paged nor there is any indexation. It does neither charge sheet, list of witnesses, list of documents, preliminary inquiry nor even the reply of the charge-sheeted official.

3.
It is observed that the PIO has not send any reply to the allegations or  made any re-connection to the contents of the two  complaints made to the Commission. Thus the adverse inference can be drawn against him. It is considered appropriate to being the matter to the notice of the DPI(S) also who is dealing with such inquiry report submitted by the DEO-cum-Inquiry Officer in the face of various violations of the RTI Act. He may stay any  final action on the said inquiry report until the final order of the Commission.


4.
The Commission would like to know to whom the DEO-cum-Inquiry Officer forwarded the application of Smt. Ramesh Kumari Sharma under the RTI Act for action thereto. The names of the APIO, PIO and Appellate Authority pertaining to  the district Sangrur should be informed along with a copy of the notification which was applicable to the dates on which Smt. Ramesh Kumar Sharma gave hearings application under the RTI Act. The commission would also like to see the complete file where the applications for information from Smt. Ramesh Kumari Sharma have been dealt with, with names of all the officials dealing with, number and dates of papers receipted till date and to supply of information to her on 7.5.07 and the date when complete information was supplied to her. It was stated that Sh. Joginder Singh, Dy. DEO recently retired a month or two ago was the PIO through out the period when these applications have been dealt with. This fact may also be confirmed. Copy of two complaints dated 7.3.07 and 9.5.07 may also be forwarded to him and his comments may also be taken on the matter since the PIO is responsible under the Act for giving timely information. Shri Ramesh Chand has given three letters, two of then are reply of 3 letters today dated 4.7.07. Two of them are 
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regarding the deficiencies found in the replies of the PIO with respect to reply dated 13.6.07 given by the PIO. The third one is a general complaint regarding malafied behavior of Sh. Joginder Singh Aulakh, DEO-cum-Inquiry Officer in the inquiry against Sh. Harish Kumar who frustrated on her efforts to bring Shri Harish Kumar to justice and in fact deliberately and intentionally did not allow the information to be supplied to her by the PIO. The said information was in his personal custody being part of the record of the inquiry he was carrying out. Copies of the same have been supplied to representative of the PIO and comments of the then PIO (in case it was Sh. Jagjit Singh, Aulakh, now retired) as will of the then DEO Sh. J.S.Aulakh that all the complaints should also be got added by the present DEO Dr. Ashok Kumar Bhalla and be provided to the Commission with fail with copy to the complainant at least 10 days before the next date of hearing.


A copy of the order should also be forwarded to the DPI(S) for information and necessary action. 

 Adjourned to 22.8.2007.










SD:






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 


 State Information Commissioner

4.7.2007

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Parkash Singh





-------Complainant






Vs.

PIO, Principal Secretary (Finance),  Pb.

-------Respondent

CC No. 364 of 2007:

Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Kashmira Singh, PIO, O/O Principal Secy. Finance, Pb.
Order:

Shri Parkash Singh, XEN, vide his complaint dated March 01, 2007 submitted that his application dated February 24, 2006 made to the PIO office of the Principal Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Deptt. Of Finance, with due payment of fee vide Indian Postal Order of Rs.10/- had not been attended to. Vide another letter dated June 01, 2007, he stated that the PIO vide his letter dated April 20, 2007,  stated as under:-

2. “Now vide No. BO/PIO/07/SPI dated 20.4.2007 the said PIO has informed me that fee may be paid through treasury as the payment through IPO is not admissible, photocopy of the letter is enclosed. It is gross violation of the orders of the Government of Punjab by the Department which is engaged in policy formation in the State. According to the instructions of the Punjab Government the fee can be paid through IPO. It is very sad commentary on the working of the Finance Department. It is for the Commission to take cognizance of this gross violence and take appropriate action against the Department for violation of the provisions of the Act tantamount to denial of information.

3. Next objection raised by the PIO is that items No. 1&2 concern the Finance Department where as the remaining questions pertain to other departments. This is again against the provisions of the act. If the requisition pertained to other departments it should have been submitted to the department concerned by the PIO within five days of the receipt of the communication under intimation to me. Serious notice may kindly be taken for trampling the provisions of the act impunity. 

4. The beauty is that all the questions pertain to the Finance Department,. But it is stated after four months that these pertain to other departments, clearly the public Information Officer is intentionally not ready to supply the information.
Madam, kindly issue show cause notice to the Department for imposition of penalty of Rs. 25,000/- for violating the provisions of the act and denying my Right Information. In case disciplinary proceedings are not initiated the Right to  Information act will become laughing stock and object of mocking.”
2. It is observed that Notification dated October 12, 2005 issued vide                                                         No. GSR. 28/C-22/2005/S-27/2005 made in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) Section 27 of the RTI Act, 2005 (Central Act 22 of 2005) by the Competent 
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Authority in the Department of Information Technology (Administrative Reforms Branch) of the Government of Punjab, does not permit payment through I.P.O. and reads as under:-


“4.
 Deposit of fee:  (1) The fee may be deposited either in cash or by draft 

or cheque or treasury challan

The amount of fee shall be credited to the account of the concerned 
public authority.”
3.
However, the Department of Information Technology, (Administrative Reforms Branch) publicised new instructions vide No.2/47/97-1AR/554 dated 17-7-2006 whereby the fee has been revised downwards through a formal “Public Notice.” In para -3 thereof, the following provision has been made:-

“3.
The desired information can be had from the State Public Information Officer/Assistant State Public Information Officer appointed  under section 5 of the Right to Information Act after depositing the requisite fee as detailed below:-

(a) As per provisions contained under Section 6 of the Right to Information Act, 2005, a sum of Rs. 10/- on account of fee may be deposited through crossed bank draft/Indian postal order/cash in favour of the Head of the Department/Public Authority concerned or through treasury Challan in the following head of Account:-

Major Head:
0070-Other Administrative Services

Sub-Major Head :  60-Other Services.

Minor Head:           800-Other Receipts

Sub Head:

86-Fees under the Right to Information Act.

Detailed Head:
0070-otherAdministrativeServices-60-otherServices-800-Receipts

86-Fees: under the Right to Information Act.” (emphasis 



supplied).

4.
Now the PIO has brought to my attention letter No. 3006-Cash Section/9376 dated June 30, 2006 and letter No. AVPN. 2006-Cash Section/14742 dated                        Nov.,6, 2006 both issued by the Department of General Administration (Cash Section) on the subject of Right to Information Act, 2005 regarding depositing of fee. He states that the gist of these instructions is that Indian Postal Order will not be accepted. Both these instructions have been seen; and do not deal with Indian Postal Orders at all.                          One authorizes the secretariat administration to receive fee from 9 AM to 4 PM each day for the purpose of this Act.  In the letter dated June 30, 2007, the number of days for receiving the fee was limited to two and in the letter dated Nov.,6, 2007  the number of days was extended to “five” days a week. However, these instructions deal with cash payment. No impediment is placed in these directions to the receiving of payment by 
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other methods including through I.P.O. Therefore, it is not understood as to why and how the Indian Postal Order has been returned to Shri Parkash Singh and why he has been asked to submit fee only through Treasury Challan. It appears to be a ploy for avoiding to give information by putting the ball back in the court of the applicant so as not to have to attend to the matter within the stipulated period.

5.
The other excuse that the question pertains to different departments also does not hold water as all the questions pertain to creation of posts of Executive Engineer in different departments of government and the norms for creation of posts are  fixed/approved by the Finance Department in its different Branches.
6.
The PIO is hereby directed to immediately supply for information within ten days to the applicant without fail and to file compliance report along with a copy of the information supplied and receipt from the applicant in the Commission on the next date of hearing.

7.
The Commission also hereby issues notice to the PIO to show cause/to submit written reply as to why action should not be taken against him by imposing a penalty of two hundred and fifty rupees each day till information is furnished. However, the total amount of each penalty shall not exceed twenty-five thousand rupees.

8.
In addition to the written reply, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under section 20(1) proviso thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing.  He may take note that in case he does not file his written reply and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex parte.

9.
The PIO should also note that in case the information is not supplied to the applicant as directed above, the Commission shall be constrained, in addition, to recommend disciplinary action against him under service rules to the Competent Authority as provided under Section 20(2) of the RTI Act, 2005.


Adjourned to August 22, 2007 for supply of information/submission of reply by the PIO to the show cause notice u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act.










SD:







(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 








 State Information Commissioner

4.7.2007
Ptk
